

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

HEALTH REPUBLIC INSURANCE
COMPANY,

Plaintiff,
on behalf of itself and all others
similarly situated,

vs.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant.

No. 1:16-cv-259-KCD
(Judge Davis)

COMMON GROUND HEALTHCARE
COOPERATIVE,

Plaintiff,
on behalf of itself and all others
similarly situated,

vs.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant.

No. 1:17-cv-877-KCD
(Judge Davis)

OBJECTORS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR AN ACCOUNTING,
SAFEKEEPING OF THE DISPUTED FUNDS AND LIMITED DISCOVERY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Argument	4
A. The motion is timely and relevant.	4
B. The RCFC 62 argument is a red herring.	6
C. Courts grant the relief sought by the Objectors, or deny it based on “quick-pay” provisions not applicable here.....	8
D. Quinn Emanuel’s attempt to paint a meritorious appeal as “Objector Blackmail” is misguided.	11
E. Rule 1.15 applies to all lawyers, including Quinn Emanuel.....	11
1. Comment 25 to Rule 1.7 is another red herring.....	12
2. The certified class members who opted in are Quinn Emanuel’s clients.	13
3. In any event, the client vs. third party distinction is yet another red herring.....	15
a. California State Bar Formal Opinion No. 2006-171.....	15
b. D.C. Ethics Opinion 293	16
c. Illinois State Bar Association Advisory Opinion No. 20-06	17
F. The Court can and should grant discovery into the JPI pursuant to RCFC 54.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>In re "Agent Orange" Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> 818 F.2d 216 (2d Cir. 1987).....	6
<i>Abbywho, Inc. v. Interscope Recs.</i> 2008 WL 11406049 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 25, 2008).....	2, 7
<i>In re Chicago Flood Litig.</i> 289 Ill. App. 3d 937 (1997)	15
<i>In re Cnty. Bank of N. Virginia</i> 418 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>General Motors Corp. v. City of New York</i> 501 F.2d 639 (2d Cir.1974).....	20
<i>Health Republic v. US</i> 58 F.4th 1365	2, 3, 4, 9, 15
<i>In re: Lumber Liquidators Chinese-Manufactured Flooring Durability Mktg.</i> No. 115MD2627AJTTRJ, 2020 WL 5757504 (E.D. Va. Sept. 4, 2020), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>In re Lumber Liquidators Chinese-Manufactured Flooring Prod. Mktg., Sales Pracs.</i> & <i>Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 27 F.4th 291 (4th Cir. 2022)	4, 6, 9, 10, 11
<i>In re McKesson HBOC, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> 126 F. Supp. 2d 1239 (N.D. Cal. 2000)	15
<i>In re Optical Disk Drive Prod. Antitrust Litig.</i> 2022 WL 1955672 (9th Cir. June 6, 2022)	10
<i>Pelzer v. Vassalle</i> 655 F. App'x 352 (6th Cir. 2016)	3
<i>In re Progressive Ins. Corp. Underwriting & Rating Pracs. Litig.</i> 2007 WL 9752859 (N.D. Fla. Feb. 13, 2007)	7
<i>Resolute Forest Prod., Inc. v. Greenpeace Int'l</i> 2020 WL 8877819 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 30, 2020)	7
<i>Rodriguez v. City of N.Y.</i> 721 F. Supp. 2d 148 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)	5
<i>Strama v. Peterson</i> 537 F. Supp. 668 (N.D. Ill. 1982)	7, 8

Other Authorities

ABA Formal Op. 07-448 (October 20, 2007).....	14, 15
ABA Model Rule 1.7	12, 13, 14
ABA Model Rule 1.8	13
ABA Model Rule 1.15	3, 6, 7, 8, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18
Cal. Rule 1.15	3, 6
California State Bar Formal Opinion No. 2006-171.....	15, 16
D.C. Ethics Opinion 293	16
D.C. Rule 1.15	3, 6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	5, 15, 18, 19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 62.....	7
Fitzpatrick, Brian T., <i>The End of Objector Blackmail?</i> , 62 Vand. L. Rev. 1623 (2009).....	3, 11
Illinois State Bar Association Advisory Opinion No. 20-06	17, 18
<i>Third Circuit Task Force Report Selection of Class Counsel Third Circuit Task Force on Selection of Class Counsel</i> , 208 F.R.D. 340, 347–48 (2002)	15
